China Association of Interbank Market Dealers for the registration and issuance of SCP of no more than RMB 7

billion. During the Reporting Period, the Company issued the 2020 First Tranche of Short-term Commercial Paper

(SCP) of Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. with a total amount of RMB 1 billion and an interest

rate of 1.75%. For details, please refer to the Announcement on the Issuance Results of the 2020 First Tranche of

Short-term Commercial Paper (SCP) (Announcement No.: 2020-037) issued by the Company on June 6th 2020 and

Footnote 31- Other Current Liabilities in Item (V) to the consolidated financial statements herein.

XVIII. Significant events of the Company’s subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

   Hikvision 2020 Half Year Report

42

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I.  Changes in Share Capital

1. Table of changes in share capital

Unit: Share

Before the change Changes in the period (+, -)   After the change

Shares Ratio

New Shares Issued

Bonus

share

Share

transferred

from capital reserve

Others Sub-total Shares Ratio

1. Shares subject to conditional restriction(s) 1,276,701,961 13.66%   -27,083,195  -27,083,195  1,249,618,766 13.37%

1)State holdings

2)Shares held by State-owned corporate

3) Other domestic shares 335,144,656 3.59%   -27,062,855  -27,062,855  308,081,801 3.30%

Including: held by domestic corporates

   held by domestic natural person 335,144,656  3.59%   -335,144,656  -335,144,656  308,081,801 3.30%

4) Foreign shares 941,557,305 10.07%   -20,340  -20,340  941,536,965 10.07%

   Hikvision 2020 Half Year Report

43

Including:held by overseas corporates

held by overseas natural person 941,557,305 10.07%   -20,340  -20,340  941,536,965 10.07%

2. Shares without restriction 8,068,308,735 86.34%   27,083,195  27,083,195  8,095,391,930 86.63%

1) RMB ordinary shares 8,068,308,735 86.34%   27,083,195  27,083,195  8,095,391,930 86.63%

2) Domestically listed foreign shares

3) Foreign shares listed overseas

4) Others

3. Total 9,345,010,696 100.00%   0  0  9,345,010,696 100.00%

Reason for the changes in share capital

□ Applicable √Inapplicable

Approval for changes in share capital

□ Applicable √Inapplicable

Transfer for changes in share capital

□ Applicable √Inapplicable

Information about the implementation of share repurchase

□Applicable √Inapplicable

   Hikvision 2020 Half Year Report

44

The implementation progress of reducing and repurchasing shares by centralized bidding

□Applicable √Inapplicable

Effects of changes in share capital on the basic earnings per share ("EPS"), diluted EPS, net assets per share attributable to common shareholders of the Company,

[…]

Closing balance  Opening balance  Closing balance  Opening balance

USD 8,197,597,460.31 8,990,808,097.16 984,832,640.60 2,680,807,278.88

EUR 796,777,312.83 396,683,098.55 3,194,001,850.55 3,135,739,251.94

   Hikvision 2020 Half Year Report

Notes to Financial Statements

For the reporting period from January 1st 2020 to June 30th 2020

 154

The Group has been paying close attention to the effect of fluctuation in exchange rate on the foreign exchange risks of

the Group, and has purchased various financial derivative instruments, such as forward foreign exchange contracts,

currency swaps, and foreign exchange options and etc., to mitigate the foreign exchange risk exposure.

Sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk

With other variables unchanged, the exchange rate might float within a reasonable range, and has the following before-

tax effect on profit or loss and shareholders’ equity for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Change in foreign exchange rates

First half of 2020 First half of 2019

Effect on profit
Effect on shareholders’

equity
Effect on profit

Effect on
shareholders’ equity

5% appreciation of USD against functional

currency
 360,638,240.99   360,638,240.99  211,535,093.49 211,535,093.49

5% depreciation of USD against functional
currency

 (360,638,240.99)   (360,638,240.99)  (211,535,093.49) (211,535,093.49)

5% appreciation of EUR against functional
currency

 (119,861,226.89)  (119,861,226.89)  (145,882,455.26) (145,882,455.26)

5% depreciation of EUR against functional
currency

 119,861,226.89   119,861,226.89  145,882,455.26 145,882,455.26

2.1.2. Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk of the Group mainly arises from interest-bearing debts such as long-term bank borrowings and short-

term bank borrowings. The Group exposes to cash flow interest rate risk arising from financial liabilities bearing variable

interest rate, and exposes to fair value interest rate risk arising from financial liabilities bearing fixed interest rate.

The Group determines the relative proportion of fixed interest rate contracts and variable interest rate contracts based on

prevailing market environment. As of June 30th 2020, the Group’s long-term interest-bearing debts bearing fixed interest